900405842 05/12/2017

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM427335

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900404411

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Latitude Technologies, LLC, as Grantor		10/28/2016	Corporation: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Goldman Sachs Specialty Lending Group, L.P., as Collateral Agent
Street Address:	6011 Connection Drive
City:	Irving
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75039
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2595337	QUICKNOM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: erobinson@hunton.com

Correspondent Name: Erika Robinson

600 Peachtree St NE STE 4100 Address Line 1: c/o Hunton & Williams LLP Address Line 2: Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30308

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 65740.000135 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Erika Robinson **SIGNATURE:** /ErikaRobinson/ **DATE SIGNED:** 05/12/2017

Total Attachments: 6

source=Latitude TMSA#page1.tif source=Latitude TMSA#page2.tif source=Latitude TMSA#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006064 FRAME: 0857 900405842

source=Latitude TMSA#page4.tif source=Latitude TMSA#page5.tif source=Latitude TMSA#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006064 FRAME: 0858

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT**, dated as of October 28, 2016 (this "**Agreement**"), is made and entered into by and between LATITUDE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("**Grantor**"), to and for the benefit of **GOLDMAN SACHS SPECIALTY LENDING GROUP, L.P.** ("**GSSLG**"), as Collateral Agent under the Credit Agreement described below.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Credit and Guaranty Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Credit Agreement or the Pledge and Security Agreement, as applicable), by and among Grantor, the other Credit Parties party thereto from time to time, the Lenders party thereto from time to time, and GSSLG, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Pledge and Security Agreement, Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Agreement to Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby agrees with Collateral Agent as follows:

- complete repayment and performance of the Obligations under the Credit Agreement and the other Credit Documents, Grantor hereby grants to Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, a continuing First Priority security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"): (a) all of its Trademarks and Trademark Licenses to which it is a party, including, without limitation, those referred to on Schedule 1 hereto; (b) all renewals of the foregoing; (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark and Trademark License; and (d) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark licensed under any Trademark License and (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark or Trademark licensed under any Trademark License.
- 2. Pledge and Security Agreement. The security interests granted pursuant to this Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the other Secured Parties, pursuant to the Pledge and Security Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Pledge and Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

GS/ESG – Trademark Security Agreement (Latitude) 62546699

- **3. Authorization to Supplement**. Grantor hereby authorizes Collateral Agent unilaterally to modify this Agreement by amending <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto to include any future United States registered Trademarks or applications therefor of Grantor, which become Trademarks or Trademark Licenses under the Pledge and Security Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this Agreement or amend <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from Collateral Agent's continuing security interest in all Trademark Collateral, whether or not listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto.
- **4. Counterparts**. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts (any of which may be delivered by facsimile or other electronic transmission), each of which shall constitute an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same Agreement.
- 5. APPLICABLE LAW. THIS AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES (OTHER THAN SECTIONS 5-1401 AND 5-1402 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW) THEREOF.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized representative as of the date first set forth above.

LATITUDE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

Name: Lynn Cannon

Title: Chief Executive Officer

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY COLLATERAL AGENT:

GOLDMAN SACHS SPECIALTY LENDING GROUP, L.P.

Name: Stephen W. Hipp Title: Senior Vice President

SCHEDULE 1 TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS			
<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.	Registration Date	
QUICKNOM	2595337	July 16, 2002	

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS			
<u>Trademark</u>	Serial Number	Application Date	
N/A			

TRADEMARK LICENSES			
Title of Agreement	<u>Parties</u>	Date of Agreement	
N/A			



United States Patent And Trademark Office

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

May 10, 2017

PTAS

ERIKA ROBINSON 600 PEACHTREE ST NE STE 4100 C/O HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP ATLANTA, GA 30308



900404411

United States Patent and Trademark Office Notice of Non-Recordation of an Assignment Document

The enclosed document has been examined and found non-recordable by the Assignment Recordation Branch of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. The reason(s) for non-recordation are stated below:

1. According to the Trademark Records the current owner is reflected as: LATITUDE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. Please amend the Trademark Security Agreement to reflect the same. Please clarify and amend.

Documents being resubmitted for recordation must reflect the corrected information to be recorded, the Document ID number referenced above and all pages from this submitted document. The original date of filing of this assignment document will be maintained if resubmitted with the appropriate correction(s) by Friday, June 9, 2017, as outlined under 37 CFR 3.51. The resubmitted document must include a stamp with the official date of receipt under 37 CFR 3. Applicants may use the certified procedures under 37 CFR 2.197 or 2.198 for resubmission of the returned papers if they desire to have the benefit of the date of deposit in the United States Postal Service.

To file the resubmission electronically, navigate to the ETAS website at http://etas.uspto.gov, click the Start Resubmission button and enter the following information:

Document ID: 900404411

Access Code: FH45ZKMKTXGHWQE

To file the resubmission in paper, send documents to: U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Mail Stop: Assignment Recordation Branch, P.O. BOX 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313. If you have any questions regarding this notice, you may contact the Assignment Recordation Branch at 571-272-3350.

MICHELE CARTER ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

RECORDED: 05/02/2017

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - WWW.USPTO.GOV

TRADEMARK REEL: 006064 FRAME: 0864